
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 23 December 2019 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Antechamber - Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Antechamber 

 
Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 

lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk.  

There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors - Andrews, Flanagan and Jeavons 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   New Premises Licence - Black Sheep Coffee - Unit 1 Gateway 
House, Piccadilly Station Approach, Manchester, M1 2GH - 
determination 
A copy of the determination is attached. 
 

5 - 6 

5.   New Premises Licence - Pieminister, 198 Deansgate, 
Manchester, M3 3NE - determination 
A copy of the determination is attached. 
 

7 - 8 

6.   Application for New Premises Licence - TBC, 97 Princess 
Road, Manchester M14 4TH 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

9 - 54 

7.   Review of Premises Licence - Baytree Restaurant, 1140 
Rochdale Road, Manchester, M9 6FQ 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

55 - 90 

8.   Transfer of Premises Licence - Baytree Restaurant, 1140 
Rochdale Road, Manchester, M9 6FQ 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

91 - 136 

9.   Temporary Event Notice 241847 - Bloom, 100 Bloom Street, 
Manchester, M1 3LY 
Report to follow. 

 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

10.   Temporary Event Notice 241848 - Bloom, 100 Bloom Street, 
Manchester, M1 3LY 
Report to follow. 
 

 

11.   Temporary Event Notice 241829 - Progress Centre, Charlton 
Place, Manchester, M12 6HS 
Report to follow. 
 

 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Andrew Woods 
 Tel: 0161 234 3011 
 Email: andrew.woods@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 13 December 2019 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



 

 
 

Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 
 

Reference: 239673 

Name: Black Sheep Coffee 

Address: 1 Gateway House, Piccadilly Station Approach, 
Manchester, M1 2GH 

Ward: Piccadilly 

Application Type:  Premises Licence (new) 

Name of Applicant:  Conilon Limited 

Date of application:   12/11/2019 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted 
relevant representations. 
 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications agreed 
between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested to 
adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application. 

 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be granted 
 
Provision of regulated entertainment (recorded music): 
Mon to Sat 6.30am to 12 midnight and Sun 8am to 8pm 
 
Provision of late night refreshment: 
Mon to Sat 11pm to 12 midnight 
 
The supply of alcohol for consumption both on and off the premises: 
Mon to Sat 8am to 12 midnight and Sun 8am to 7pm 
 
Opening hours: 
Mon to Sat 6.30am to 12 midnight and Sun 8am to 8pm 
 

 

Representations received  

Licensing & Out of Hours 
Compliance 

Based on the grounds of public nuisance and 
public safety LOOH do not feel that the 
conditions offered by the applicant are precise, 

 

Page 5

Item 4



enforceable and appropriate. They have 
recommended a number of conditions which 
have been agreed. 

 

Agreements between parties 

Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance: 

 The sale of alcohol between 08:00 – 10:30 shall be ancillary to the purchase of 
food.  

 Notices shall be positioned at the exits to the building requesting customers to 
leave in a quiet manner. 

 The need for door security shall be assessed by the Licence Holder or 
Designated Premises Supervisor on a regular basis and door staff shall be 
employed when and where the risk assessment deems this appropriate 

 The designated premises supervisor shall ensure that tables are cleared of all 
bottles and glasses on a regular basis during trading hours to avoid an 
accumulation of glassware.  

 No noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be transmitted through 
the structure of the premises that gives rise to a nuisance.   

  

 
 

Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017  

 Original application form 

 Representations made against application and respective agreements 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  

 

Page 6

Item 4



 

 
 

Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 
 

Reference: 240078 

Name: Pieminister 

Address: 198 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 3NE 

Ward: Deansgate 

Application Type:  New Premises Licence 

Name of Applicant:  Pieminister Limited 

Date of application:   11/11/2019 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted 
relevant representations. 
 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications agreed 
between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to
[...]
emises is allowed to 
sell alcohol.   

Refuse   

 
3.3 Any conditions proposed by objectors are set out in the Schedule of 

Conditions at Appendix 4. 
 

3.4 Agreements on conditions have been reached with LOOH. 
 
4. Key Policies and Considerations 

 
4.1 Legal Considerations 

 
4.1.1 Hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 operate under the Licensing Act 2003 

(Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 

4.2 New Information 
 

4.2.1 In accordance with Regulation 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, the authority may take into account documentary or other 
information produced by a party in support of their application, representations 
or notice either before the hearing or, with the consent of all parties, at the 
hearing. 
 

4.3 Hearsay Evidence 
 

4.3.1 The Panel may accept hearsay evidence and it will be a matter for the Panel 
to attach what weight to it that they consider appropriate. Hearsay evidence is 
evidence of something that a witness neither saw nor heard, but has heard or 
read about. 
 

4.4 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 
 

4.4.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided for all 
parties involved in licensing. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, 
ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across England and Wales 
and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality.  
 

4.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 

Page 13

Item 6



authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart 
from it if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons.  

 
4.4.3 Departure f
[...]
g Objective if the application was
to be granted:

1) The Premises Licence Holder or the Designated Premises Supervisor
(DPS) must develop and operate a dispersal policy for clientele
leaving the premises. This should include links to the taxis and other
transport providers.

2) Prominent and legible notices must be displayed at all exists
requesting that customers respect the needs of local residents and to
leave the premises and area quietly

3) Staff shall monitor customers smoking outside the premises on a
regular basis and ensure patrons do not cause a public nuisance.

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions (Outlined Above)

AGREED

8 Dec 2019, 13:50 (19 hours ago)

Re: Kidane Robele Mokonen - Alcohol & Entertainment Licensing Matter App 239469 - 97

Princess Road M14 4TH

Inboxx

Devon Bennett
to me

Hello,

Yes, LOOH have now reached an agreement with the applicant.

Regards

Devon

>
Date: Fri, 6 Dec 2019 at 17:13
Subject: Kidane Robele Mokonen - Alcohol & Entertainment Licensing Matter
App 239469 - 97 Princess Road M14 4TH
To: <devon.bennett@manchester.gov.uk>

To: Mr Devon Bennett, Licensing and Out of Hours Compliance Officer,
Neighbourhoods Service Growth and Neighbourhoods Directorate

Message: Further to our telephone conversation this morning, I can inform you that I
have since been able to speak to my client and can confirm that he is in agreement to
incorporate the conditions you refer to numbered 1, 2 and 3 as part of his Licence. I

Page 40

Item 6Appendix 3,



further confirm that I will be writing to the Premises Licence Department to confirm
this. I would be obliged therefore if in the circumstances you can agree that the
LOOHT will not be objecting to the Application.

Kind regards,

Solicitor

Page 41

Item 6Appendix 3,



From: >

Date: Sat, 30 Nov 2019 at 12:48

Subject: 239469/AM2 97 Princess Road

To: <premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk>

Cc: >

Dear Officer

Myself and have received concerns from residents about this application.

W
[...]
tele leaving the premises. This may 
include links to Taxis and transport providers. 

N/A 

 

Applicant 

Page 51

Item 6Appendix 5,



15. Prominent clear and legible notices must be displayed at all 
exists requesting that customers respect the needs of local 
residents and to leave the premises and area quietly. 

16. Music and associated noise sources (e.g. DJs and amplified 
voices) shall not be generally audible outside the premises at 
any time. 

17. The DPS or member of staff is to carry out noise level checks of 
the surrounding outside area whenever recorded music is being 
played and taking action to reduce noise levels where a 
potential for nuisance is caused,  

18. All external doors and windows are to be kept closed when live 
entertainment or recorded music is in progress. 

19. The outside area is not to be used for licensable activities or for 
the consumption of alcohol. 

20. The Challenge 25 scheme will be operated and clear signage of 
this policy is to be prominently displayed within the premises. 
Persons who appear to be under the age of 25 shall provide, for 
thorough scrutiny by staff, documented proof that he/she is over 
18 years of age. Proof of age shall only comprise a passport, 
photo card driving licence, an EU/EEA national ID card or similar 
document, an HM Forces warrant card, or a card bearing the 
PASS hologram. 

21. The premises is to maintain a refusal /incident book to record 
details of incidents/descriptions of individuals whenever 
members of staff have refused the sale of alcohol to persons 
suspected of being under the age of 18. The book will be made 
available to the Police or authorised officers of the licensing 
authority on request.  

  

   

Conditions proposed by objectors Agreed Proposed by 

 
1. The Premises Licence Holder or the Designated Premises 

Supervisor (DPS) must develop and operate a dispersal policy 
for clientele leaving the premises. This should include links to 
the taxis and other transport providers.  
 

2. Prominent and legible notices must be displayed at all exists 
requesting that customers respect the needs of local residents 
and to leave the premises and area quietly 

3. Staff shall monitor customers smoking outside the premises on 
a regular basis and ensure patrons do not cause a public 
nuisance. 

Yes  

 

Licensing 
and Out of 
Hours 

 

 

Page 52

Item 6Appendix 5,



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Item 6Appendix 6,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – 23 December 2019 
 
Subject: Baytree Restaurant, 1140 Rochdale Road, Manchester, M9 6FQ - 

(App ref: 239806 - Review of Premises Licence) 
 
Report of: Director of Planning, Building Control and Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
Review of the premises licence under s51 of the Licensing Act 2003 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel, having regard to the application and any relevant representations, 
take what steps are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  
 

 
Wards Affected:  Deansgate 
 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and 
distinctive economy that creates 
jobs and opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting people 
to the city. The efficient processing of applications 
as well as effective decision making in respect of 
them, plays an essential role in enabling 
businesses to thrive and maximise contribution to 
the economy of the region and sub-region. 

A highly skilled city: world class 
and home grown talent sustaining 
the city’s economic success 

An effective Licensing regime will enable growth in 
our City by supporting businesses who promote the 
Licensing Objectives. 

A progressive and equitable 
[...]
2003 regulations; requiring the application to 
be advertised by the displaying of a blue notice at or on the premises and 
details of the application published on the Council’s website. 

1.3 The licensing authority must hold a hearing to consider a review application 
and any relevant representations. 

2. The Application 

2.1 A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 2. 

2.2 The applicant is PC Alan Isherwood on behalf of Greater Manchester Police 

2.3 The application for a review was submitted on the grounds that the licence 
holder, Habibur Rahman has been convicted of conspiracy to commit violent 
disorder and assault occasioning actual bodily harm. Mr Rahman was 
sentenced to 4½ years imprisonment. 

3. Current Premises Licence 

3.1 A copy of the current licence is attached at Appendix 3. 
 

3.2 The premises licence holder is Habibur Rahman. Mr Rahman has held the 
licence since 02/05/2017. 
 

3.3 The licensable activities permitted by the licence are: 
 
Supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises only: 
 

 Sunday to Thursday 5pm to 10pm 

 Friday and Saturday 5pm to 11pm 

Provision of late night refreshment: 
 

 Friday and Saturday only 11pm to 12 midnight  

4. Relevant Representations 

4.1 Representations may be made for or against a review application during the 
consultation period. To be ‘relevant’ and, therefore, able to be taken into 
account in determining the application, they must be relevant to one or more 
of the licensing objectives. Representations may be made by the holder of 

Page 57

Item 7



the premises licence, a responsible authority or any other person. Where 
representations are made by persons who are not a responsible authority, 
they must not be frivolous or vexatious.  
 

4.2 No relevant representations have been received in respect of this application 
 

5. Additional information 

5.1 An application to transfer the licence has been received during the 
consultation period. A representation has been received from Greater 
Manchester Police in relation to the application to transfer and will be 
considered under a separate hearing. 

6. Key Policies and Considerations 

6.1 Legal Considerations 

6.1.1 Hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 operate under the Licensing Act 
2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 

6.2 New Information 

6.2.1 In accordance with Regulation 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, the authority may take into account documentary or other 
information produced by a party in support of their application, 
representations or notice either before the hearing or, with the consent of all 
parties, at the hearing. 

6.3 Hearsay Evidence 

6.3.1 The Panel may accept hearsay evidence and it will be a matter for the Panel 
to attach what weight to it that they consider appropriate. Hearsay evidence 
is evidence of something that a witness neither saw nor heard, but has heard 
or read about. 

6.4 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 

6.4.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided to 
licensing authorities in relation to the carrying out of their functions under the 
2003 Act. It also provides information to magistrates’ courts hearing appeals 
against licensing decisions and has been made widely available for the 
benefit of those who run licensed premises, their legal advisers and the 
general public. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, ensuring 
consistent application of licensing powers across England and Wales and for 
promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality.  

6.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 

Page 5
[...]
n which he is notified of the application, stating 
the reasons why he is so satisfied. 

 
1.4 Where such a notice is given the authority must hold a hearing to consider it. 
 
1.5 Such a notice was received from Greater Manchester Police on 25/11/2019. 
 
2. The Application 

 
2.1 A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 2. 

 
2.2 The applicant is Mr Hafizur Rahman. 
 
3. Current Premises Licence 

 
3.1 A copy of the current licence is attached at Appendix 3. 

 
3.2 The current premises licence holder is Habibur Rahman. Mr Rahman has 

held the licence since 02/05/2017. 
 

3.3 The licensable activities permitted by the licence are: 
 
Supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises only: 
 

 Sunday to Thursday 5pm to 10pm 

 Friday and Saturday 5pm to 11pm 
 
Provision of late night refreshment: 
 

 Friday and Saturday only 11pm to 12 midnight  
 

4. Notice under s42(6) 
 

4.1 A copy of the notice received from Greater Manchester Police is attached at 
Appendix 4. 
 

Page 93

Item 8



4.2 A summary of the notice is as follows – 
 

4.2.1 The applicant Hafizur Rahman has applied to become the premises licence 
following the conviction and subsequent 4½ year prison sentence handed to 
his brother, Habibur Rahman, who is the current licence holder. 
 

4.2.2 The grounds for the objection are the undermining of the prevention of Crime 
and Disorder objective. 
 

4.2.3 Hafizur Rahman is currently subject to court hearings after being charged 
with a serious offence and GMP have serious concerns as to his suitability to 
be the holder of a Premises Licence. 

 
4.2.4 GMP are extremely concerned that along with the previous Premises 

Licence holder, two other brothers of Hafizur Rahman are also currently 
serving prison sentences and believe that the family connection is also a 
reason that the licensing objective is likely to be undermined. 

 
4.3 GMP asks that this application is refused. 

 
5. Additional information 

 
5.1 An application was
[...]
emises Licence

The premises licence is also currently subject to Review proceedings and GMP believes that this transfer
is simply a means to try and bring a halt to the Review.

.

GMP are extremely concerned that

With a situation such as this one it is important to give cognizance to the fact that the licensing regime
and the Criminal Courts are not the same. The standard of proof is different. As the Statutory Guidance
makes clear, Licensing Authorities do not have the power to judge the criminality or otherwise of any
issue, which is a matter for the Courts. The Licensing Authority’s role…is not therefore to establish the
guilt or innocence of any individual but to ensure the promotion of the crime prevention objective.

Therefore GMP asks that this application is refused.

Page 133

Item 8Appendix 7,



Page 2 of 2
Page 134

Item 8Appendix 7,



Document is Restricted

Page 135

Item 8Appendix 8,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 New Premises Licence - Black Sheep Coffee -€Unit 1 Gateway House, Piccadilly Station Approach, Manchester, M1 2GH - determination
	5 New Premises Licence - Pieminister, 198 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 3NE - determination
	6 Application for New Premises Licence - TBC, 97 Princess Road, Manchester M14 4TH
	Appendix - Application
	Appendix - Location Map
	Appendix - Representations
	Representations - Not for Publication
	Appendix - Schedule of conditions
	Plan- Not for publication

	7 Review of Premises Licence - Baytree Restaurant, 1140 Rochdale Road, Manchester, M9 6FQ
	Appendix - location map and photo - PUBLISH
	Appendix - application - PUBLISH
	Appendix - application - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix - premises licence - PUBLISH
	Appendix - premises licence - DO NOT PUBLISH

	8 Transfer of Premises Licence - Baytree Restaurant, 1140 Rochdale Road, Manchester, M9 6FQ
	Appendix - location map and photo - PUBLISH
	Appendix- Application Pu

Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  23 December 2019 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 23 December 2019 
 
 
Present: Councillor Jeavons – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Andrews and Flanagan 
 
 
LACHP/20/132. Urgent Business  
 
The Chair agreed to the submission of the following items of urgent business, for 
which agreement had subsequently been reached with the Responsible Authorities 
and could therefore be treated as a determination: 
 

 Superstar Off Licence, 57-59 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 5TB – New 
premises Licence Application 

    

 The Niu Loom, 2 Irish Town Way, Manchester, M8 0AE – New Premises 
Licence Application.   

 
LACHP/20/133. New Premises Licence - Pieminister, 198 Deansgate, 

Manchester, M3 3NE - determination  
 
The Hearing Panel considered an application for a New Premises Licence for which 
agreement had subsequently been reached with the Responsible Authorities and 
could therefore be treated as a determination.  
 
In reaching its decision the Committee also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives.  
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application. 
 
LACHP/20/134. New Premises Licence - Black Sheep Coffee - Unit 1 Gateway 

House, Piccadilly Station Approach, Manchester, M1 2GH - 
determination  

 
The Hearing Panel considered an application for a New Premises Licence for which 
agreement had subsequently been reached with the Responsible Authorities and 
could therefore be treated as a determination.  
 
In reaching its decision the Committee also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives.  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  23 December 2019 

Decision 
 
To grant the application subject to the terms and conditions agreed between the 
parties. 
 
LACHP/20/135. Application for New Premises Licence - TBC, 97 Princess 

Road, Manchester M14 4TH  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding an application for a New Premises Licence.  
 
The Applicant and their legal representative attended the hearing and addressed the 
Panel and answered questions. 
 
On hearing representations from the Applicant’s solicitor, the Committee was 
satisfied that the premises would be capable of upholding the licensing objectives. 
 
It noted that there had been discussions with the objectors and that conditions had 
been proposed and agreed by the Applicant to alleviate concerns that the licensing 
objectives would not be upheld.   
 
The Committee recognised that the premises was predominantly a food led business 
and felt that the imposition of such conditions together with those proposed by the 
Applicant would assist in ensuring compliance with the licensing objectives. 
 
In arriving at its decision the Committee took into account the licensing objectives, 
Licensing Act 2003, s182 guidance and MCC’s Licensing Policy. 
 
Decision  
 
Grant the Application subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. The Premises Licence Holder or the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) 
must develop and operate a dispersal policy for clientele leaving the premises. 
This should include links to the taxis and other transport providers. 
 

2. Prominent and legible notices must be displayed at all exits requesting that 
customers respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises and 
area quietly. 

 
3. Staff shall monitor customers smoking outside the premises on a regular basis 

and ensure patrons do not cause a public nuisance. 
 
LACHP/20/136. Review of Premises Licence - Baytree Restaurant, 1140 

Rochdale Road, Manchester, M9 6FQ  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding a review of a Premises Licence for Baytree Restaurant, 1140 
Rochdale Road, Manchester, M9 6FQ.  
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  23 December 2019 

The Applicant’s representative attended the hearing and addressed the Panel and 
answered questions. 
 
Committee was advised that the Premises Licence Holder was currently serving a 
term of imprisonment. However, the Panel was satisfied that the Applicant’s brother 
had been given authority to represent him at the hearing after viewing evidence to 
support this and the matter proceeded. 
 
Summary of Evidence (Greater Manchester Police (GMP)) 
 
The Panel was advised that the Premises Licence Holder had been convicted of 
conspiracy to commit violent disorder and assault for which he was sentenced to 4 
and half years imprisonment. It heard that he had been part of a group of males who 
attacked a male, leaving him with life changing injuries.  
 
Summary of Evidence (Premises Licence Holder) 
 
It was stated that the Premises Licence Holder was not the main perpetrator of the 
crime for which he had been convicted and that he had managed the premises for a 
number of years without complaint. 
 
It was contended by the licence holder’s representative that the business should not 
suffer as a result of the actions of one individual and that it would be unfair upon 
other members of staff if the premises was to lose its licence. 
 
In considering the application, the Panel was satisfied that the current Premises 
Licence Holder was incapable of upholding the licensing objectives. 
 
The Panel viewed extremely seriously the offence for which the Premises Licence 
Holder was convicted and noted that they had been sentenced to a term of 
imprisonment for a period of 4 and a half years.  
 
In arriving at its decision to revoke the Premises Licence, the Committee took into 
account the licensing objectives, Licensing Act 2003, s182 guidance and Manchester 
City Council’s Licensing Policy.    
 
Decision  
 
To revoke the premises licence for Baytree Restaurant, 1140 Rochdale Road, 
Manchester, M9 6FQ. 
 
LACHP/20/137. Transfer of Premises Licence - Baytree Restaurant, 1140 

Rochdale Road, Manchester, M9 6FQ  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding an application to transfer Premises Licence for Baytree 
Restaurant, 1140 Rochdale Road, Manchester, M9 6FQ.  
 
Committee heard an application to transfer the licence to Mr Hafzur Rahman 
(Applicant) from the current premises licence holder, Habibur Rahman. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  23 December 2019 

 
Summary of Applicant’s evidence   
 
Representations were made to the Panel that the Applicant had been managing the 
restaurant for approximately 5 – 6 years and that he would be capable of effectively 
managing the premises and upholding the licensing objectives. 
 
The applicant stated that he had never been in trouble with the police and felt that he 
should be judged on his own actions and not those of his brother. 
 
Summary of Greater Manchester Police (GMP) Evidence  
 
GMP stated that the Applicant was currently subject to court proceedings after being 
charged with a serious offence of kidnapping along with two of his brothers. The 
Panel was advised that he was bailed to attend Minshull Street Crown Court. 
 
GMP expressed their concern that two other brothers of the Applicant were currently 
serving prison sentences and stated that the transfer application had only been 
submitted to frustrate the review hearing. 
 
The Panel carefully considered the representations of both parties and agreed with 
GMP that there were serious concerns that the Applicant would be capable of 
upholding the licensing objectives if the licence was transferred to the Applicant.  
 
The offence of kidnap for which the Applicant is charged is a serious offence and led 
the Panel to conclude that there were serious implications for crime and disorder 
should the licence be transferred. In this regard, it noted the Applicant’s connection 
with other family members who had been convicted of criminal offences. 
 
It agreed that the transfer of the licence was motivated, in part, to circumvent the 
review proceedings brought by GMP.  
 
In arriving at its decision Committee took into account the licensing objectives, 
Licensing Act 2003 s182 guidance and MCCs Licensing Policy. 
 
Decision    
 
To refuse the Application to transfer the Premises Licence. 
 
LACHP/20/138. Application for a New Premises Licence - Superstar Off 

Licence, 57-59 Wilmslow Road , Manchester - New premises 
Licence Application  

 
The Hearing Panel considered an application for a New Premises Licence for which 
agreement had subsequently been reached with the Responsible Authorities and 
could therefore be treated as a determination.  
 
In reaching its decision the Committee also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  23 December 2019 

Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives.  
Decision 
 
To grant the application 
 
LACHP/20/139. Application for a New Premises Licence - The Niu Loom , 2 

Irish Town Way, Manchester - New Premises Licence 
Application  

 
The Hearing Panel considered an application for a New Premises Licence for which 
agreement had subsequently been reached with the Responsible Authorities and 
could therefore be treated as a determination.  
 
In reaching its decision the Committee also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives.  
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application. 
 
 
 


